
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 
Contact:: Keren Murphy 
Direct Line: 0161 2535130 
E-mail: k.m.murphy@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Planning Control Committee 
 

Councillors : A Cummings (Chair), S Briggs, S Carter, 
R Caserta, D Gunther, P Heneghan, D Jones, 
A Matthews, A Quinn, S Southworth and Y Wright 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Planning Control Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control 
Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Tuesday, 30 September 2014 

Place:  Peel Room, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members 
require briefing on any particular item on the 
Agenda, the appropriate Director/Senior Officer 
originating the related report should be 
contacted. 
 
The Development Manager will brief the Committee on 
any changes made to the Planning Applications to be 
considered since the issue of the Agenda.  This 
information will also be provided in the supplementary 
agenda which will be circulated to Members and made 
available to the public on the Council’s website on the 
day of the meeting. 

Notes to 
Members: 

Food will be available from 5.00 pm (Balcony Bar). 

Pre-meeting Briefing (Lancaster Room). 

Details of Site Visits/Member training will be circulated 
separately, for the information of Members and 
Officers. 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if 
so, to formally declare that interest.  
 

3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 SEPTEMBER, 2014  (Pages 1 
- 4) 
 

4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (Pages 5 - 100) 
 

5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  (Pages 101 - 112) 
 
A report from the Development Manager on recent Delegated planning 
decisions since the last Planning Control Committee held on 2 September, 
2014.  
 

6  PLANNING APPEALS  (Pages 113 - 128) 
 
A report from the Development Manager on recent Planning Appeal 
decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee held 
on 2 September, 2014.  
 

7  URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 



135 

 

 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

 Date of Meeting: 2 September, 2014 

 

 Present: Councillor A Cummings (In the Chair)  

  Councillors J Black, S Carter, R Caserta, D Gunther, 

P Heneghan, D Jones, A K Matthews, 

  A Quinn, S Southworth and Y Wright 

 

 Public attendance: 15 members of the public were in attendance  

 

 Apologies for  

 absence:  Councillor S Briggs 

 

 

P.201 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

Councillor Matthews declared a personal interest in relation to planning 

application 57475 as he is a member of the Greater Manchester Fire and 

Rescue Service.  Councillor Matthews, having declared the interest, left 

the room during consideration of this application by the Committee. 

Councillor Carter declared a personal interest in respect of planning 

application 57703, having attended a meeting with both the applicant and 

Council Officers regarding the site being considered as part of this 

application. 

Councillor Heneghan declared a personal interest in respect of planning 

application 57784 as a personal friend to the formal objector to this 

application who was in attendance at this Committee meeting. 

  

P.202      MINUTES 

 
 Delegated decision: 

 

 That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 July, 2014 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
P.203 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 

A report by the Development Manager was submitted in relation to 

various applications for planning permission. Supplementary information 

was also submitted in respect of application numbers: 57475, 57703 and 

57767.  

 

The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in  

 respect of the applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes 

for each speaker. 

 

 (Note: Site visits had taken place prior to the Committee meeting in 

respect of planning applications 57475, 57703, 57725 and 57767). 

   

  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



136 

 

Planning Control Committee, 2 September 2014 

 
Delegated decisions:   

 
     1. That Approval be given to the following applications in accordance with  

the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and 

supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions 

included:- 

 

57475  Land at Wellington Street, Bury – Bury West – Church 

Ward 
New operational training and community safety awareness facility for the 

fire service including mock houses, tram and train training facilities, fire 

street, urban search facilities, ship facility and eight floor high rise 

structure 

 

57703  Land at Kirklees Lodges, Garside Hey Road, Bury – 

Ramsbottom and Tottington – Tottington Ward 
Community asset and education centre for environmental awareness 

including stables (equine therapy), paddock, car park and education 

centre/clubhouse 

 

57725  Bury Art Museum, Moss Street, Bury – Bury East Ward 
Listed building application for installation of temporary sctructure (12 

months) in alcoves at front of sculpture centre and library entrance 

 

57767  Super Deli Kosher Meat and Grocery Shop, 53 Bury New 

Road, Prestwich, Manchester – Prestwich – Sedgely Ward 
Erection of new canopy on front elevation; Creation of 6 no. new car 

parking spaces; Creation of a new footpath front and side; Cladding over 

existing roller shutters to be replaced with brick work façade; 

Replacement roller shutter 

 

57784  Land to north of Beech House, Clifton Road, Prestwich, 
Manchester – Prestwich – St Mary’s Ward 

Erection of garage 

 

Note: The decision to Approve with Conditions was subject to the 
addition of the following Condition:- 

 

Condition 4: 
 

No development shall commence unless and until a structural survey has 

been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 

to show how the garage could be constructed and maintained in an 

appropriate manner to ensure there is no damage to the culvert which 

runs through the site.  The approved details shall be implemented to the 

full satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 

 

 

 

Page 2



137 

 

Planning Control Committee, 2 September 2014 

 

Reason.  The current application contains insufficient information 

regarding the stability of the land in relation to the culvert to fully assess 

the impact. 

 

P.204    DELEGATED DECISIONS 

 
 A report by the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent 

Planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers. 

      

 Delegated decision: 

  
 That the report be noted. 

 

P.205 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

 A report from the Development Manager was submitted which presented a 

 list of recent planning appeals lodged and determined and details of  

recent enforcement appeal decisions.  The report included a copy of the 

Planning Inspectorates Report and Decisions in respect of Case Ref No: 

13/0301. 

  
 Delegated decision: 
 

 That the report be noted. 

   

 

 

 

 

 COUNCILLOR A CUMMINGS (Chair) 
 (Note: The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.15 pm) 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



  

Ward: Radcliffe - East Item   01

Applicant: Cantt Pak Ltd and Countryside Properties (UK) Ltd

Location: Land at Bury Road/York Street, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 2WH

Proposal: Hybrid full planning application for the erection of 153 no. dwellings together with 
associated works including the laying out of public open space, and the undertaking 
of engineering operations to remediate the site, raise the levels, construct an 
emergency access and development platform for future commercial development; 
Outline planning application for erection of a Class B1/B2 & B8 development of 7435 
m2

Application Ref: 56744/Full Target Date: 17/07/2014

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

It is recommended that this application is Minded to Approve subject to the signing 
and completion of a Section 106 agreement for the timing and delivery of 
employment land and units OR compensatory payment in accordance with SPD 14, 
which will require the delivery of 7435m2 of employment units within 5 years or 
commuted sum payment of £468,000.00 (pro rata to floorspace delivered) pursuant to 
EC1/1/15 – Dumers Lane Employment Generating Area; and the construction, laying 
out, planting, timing and maintenance of 1.4ha of land for recreation provision in 
accordance with Policy RT2/2 of the adopted Unitary Development Plan; and 15 
affordable housing units in accordance with Policy H4/1 of the adopted Bury Unitary 
Development Plan. Should the agreement not be signed and completed within a 
reasonable period, it is requested that the application be determined by the 
Development Manager. Should the agreement not be signed and completed within 
the agreed period identified within the Planning Performance Agreement, it is 
requested that the application be determined by the Development Manager.

Description
The overall application site covers 10 ha. falls into two main parcels of land to the east of 
the River Irwell. The first comprises land formerly occupied by Unifi Dyed Yarns Ltd. which 
sits to the south of an existing unit (currently occupied by Wincanton) and is accessed via 
York Street. This part of the site has now been cleared. The second comprises open land 
sitting  to the north of the existing Wincanton unit and is accessed via Bury Road

To the west of the site is Bealy's Goit and Swan Lodge and York Street to the south 
comprises mainly residential properties. The river runs alo
[...]
a speculative employment development up front) will help the 
applicant to secure users and for employment development to come forward on a design 
and build basis. The applicant has agreed to make a financial contribution under the terms 
of SPD14 in the event that the employment site is not delivered after the five-year period 
period.

For information, it is understood that the applicant is currently in discussion with two 
prospective occupants with a view to developing new employment units to the north of the 
Wincanton site. The progression of this application to secure the groundworks under the full 
element of the planning permission would be a significant factor to demonstrate the ability to 
deliver the required buildings for these occupants through a separate permission, should 
this application be approved.

Council's Consideration on the Principle - Within the Dumers Lane EGA, the Council will 
only allow development for Business (B1), General Industrial (B2) and Warehousing (B8) 
uses. Other uses will only be allowed where they constitute limited development or do not 
substantially detract from the area's value for generating employment.

In the Council's view, the scale of the residential alone is such that it cannot realistically be 

Page 13



regarded as limited development. However, paragraph 22 of the NPPF specifies that 
planning policies should avoid the long-term protection of sites allocated for employment 
use where there is no reasonable prospect of a site being used for that purpose. 

In its consideration of the previous application, the Council accepted that it would be likely to 
be unviable to redevelop the former Unifi Dyed Yarns site for new employment uses, either 
in full or as part of a mixed use scheme. As such, the principle of residential development 
on this part of the site has already been accepted.

Furthermore, a balanced approach is required whereby the merits of the scheme as a whole 
are considered, taking into accoun
[...]
ta

El

E
l
S

u
b

S
ta

s

Sub

Sta

El

Allotment Gardens

El Sub Sta

Bealey's Weir

SL

�
�

�
�

�
�
� �

	



�

�
�
�

�
�

�

�� ��� �� � ��

�
	
� �

�� �

�
�
�

�
�

��
�

�
�

�
�

�
� 


�
�

�

�
�
�

�
�
�

�
�
	

�
�
�

�	
�
�



�

�

�
�
�

�




� 	

�
�



�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
��

�
�

�
�
�

�


�
�

� ���� � ��	 
�

� 	�
 �� �� ��

�
�

� �
�

�
� �

�
�

� �


	
�

� �� ��� �� ���� ���

�




� �

�




� �

�
� �

�

�
�


�
�

�
�

�
�

� ���� 	� ���� � ���

�	� � �� �	� ��� ����

�
�

��
�

�
�

��
�

� �� �	� ��
� 	�

�
�

�
	

�
� �

�
�

�

�
�

��
�

�
��

�
�

� �


	
�

�
�

� �
�

�
��

�
�

��


	
�

� �� �
��

� ��
���

�

�
	

�
�

�	
�

�



�
�

�


	
�

�
	

�
�

�� �
�
�

� �


	
�

�
� �

	
�

�	
�

�



�
�

�
�

� �
�

�
��

�
�

�� � ���	��
 � � �
�


�

�
�

�	
�

�



�
�

�
�
�

�




�	

�
�



�
��

� �




��

�


�
�

� � ��� �� � ��

�
�

�
�

�
��

�


�
�

�
�

�
�

��


	
�

������� ��� ���

�
�



�

�
	

�
�	

�
�



�

�

�� 
�
	 � ���

�� �

�
�

�
�

�



�
��

�
� �

�

�	 ���	�
��� �

�

�
�

�
�


�

� �

�
	 �����

	 �

�
�

�
�

�


	
�

Track

P
a
th

(u
m

)

T
ra

c
k

H
ar

dy
's

G
at

e
B
rid

ge

Path (um)

Path (um)

Path

P
a
t h

(u
m

)

68.6m

69.5m

67.1m

67.7m

71.9m

74.0m

72.9m

70.4m

69.8m

69.8m

71.0m

7
1
.3

m

71.0m

Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



  

Ward: Bury West - Elton Item   02

Applicant: Walshaw Motor Bodies

Location: Walshaw Motorbodies, Walshaw Road, Bury, BL8 1PL

Proposal: Single storey side extension and single storey spray booth at the rear.

Application Ref: 57669/Full Target Date: 28/08/2014

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description
The application relates to an existing single storey industrial unit within Bolholt Industrial 
Estate. The unit is occupied by Walshaw Motor Bodies - a vehicular repair garage which 
includes a vehicle body spray booth measuring 6.5m by 3m. In addition to the workshop and 
spray booth, there is a recepti
[...]
ed 
timescales to the approval of the Local Planning Authority.
Reason. To secure the satisfactory development of the site in terms of human 
health and the wider environment and pursuant to National Planning Policy 
Framework Section 11 - Conserving and enhancing the natural environment.

For further information on the application please contact Tom Beirne on 0161 253 5361

Page 37



����������������	�
���
��	�
�������

����������������������������������������

 No Window 

 No Window 

������� 

���!��
 "#$$%

&���'�(�)����*������
&���'�(�����
+���

, ,-".

�

/�0����(���1����'���������*�������'��/-.,20!�
�������������,...-2.$2!

47

314

3
6

The Croft

4
6

1
3

66

4
5

54

Garage

328

311

320

20

14

7

1

Sub Sta

El

323

1
to

6
1
6

to
1
8

19

8to12

15

3

Maymount

11

Ryehurst

21

Bolholt

Industrial Estate

�����������	


�������������

110.0m

Viewpoints

1

2

3

4

Page 38



������

���	��
�

�

���	����

�

Page 39



���	����

�

���	���

�

�

Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



  

Ward: Ramsbottom + Tottington - Tottington Item   03

Applicant: St Vincents Housing Association

Location: Site of Wesley House, Wesley Street, Tottington, Bury, BL8 3NW

Proposal: Repositioning of 2 no. bungalows (plots 4 and 5) with associated external works 
(retrospective)

Application Ref: 57797/Full Target Date: 15/09/2014

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description
The site relates to a piece of land which was formerly occupied by sheltered housing 
accommodation.  The immediate area is predominantly residential in character with a 
sheltered housing complex, Harwood House on the opposite side of the road from the site,
Wesley Court to the west and private detached properties accessed off Spring Vale Drive to 
the south.  

Planning permission was granted in April 2012 for the demolition of the care home and its 
redevelopment to provide 12x2 bedroomed bungalows.  Each dwelling would have its own 
parking space, a private re
[...]
eference 14-1968-P01 Rev B 
shall be provided before the development is first occupied and shall subsequently 
be maintained free of obstruction at all times. 
Reason. To minimise the standing and turning movements of vehicles on the 
highway in the interests of road safety pursuant to Bury Unitary Development Plan 
Policies HT6/2 - Pedestrian and Vehicular Conflict and H2/2 - The Layout of New 
Residential Development. 

9. The development hereby approved shall only be developed by or on behalf of the 
applicant as an affordable housing scheme and each and every residential 
dwelling constructed as part of the scheme shall subsequently be occupied only 
and at all times as affordable housing in accordance with the provisions of 
Development Control Policy Guidance Note 5 – Affordable Housing Provision in 
New Residential Developments.
Reason - The proposed development has been granted given the particular 
circumstances of the applicant following a funding package from the Homes & 
Communities Agency (HCA) which provides an opportunity to promote increased 
affordable housing, but as a result a recreational contribution pursuant to Unitary 
Development Plan Policy RT2/2 (Recreation Provision in New Housing 
Development) and Supplementary Planning Document 1 (Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation Provision in New Housing Development) will not be provided. This 
condition is thereby to ensure that in order to make the development acceptable in 
planning terms, as a result of not making a recreational contribution the whole 
development shall instead contribute to satisfying the need for affordable housing 
provision pursuant to Bury Unitary Development Plan Policy  H4/1 - Affordable 
Housing and the associated Development Control Policy Guidance Note 5 - 
Affordable Housing Provision In New Residential Developments.

For further information on the application please contact Jennie Townsend on 0161 
253-5320

Page 53



Page 54



������

������	

�

������


�

Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



  

Ward: North Manor Item   04

Applicant: Mr M R Ali

Location: Walmersley Post Office, 678 Walmersley Road, Bury, BL9 6RN

Proposal: Conversion of dwelling (C3) to Shop (A1); 2 bed flat at first floor level; New shop front 
and roller shutters

Application Ref: 57825/Full Target Date: 29/09/2014

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description
The site relates to a 2 storey stone building on the corner of Walmersley Road and 
Walmersley Old Road, which comprises a  Post Office and an attached dwelling.  The 
premises are allocated within a Neighbourhood Shopping Centre in Bury Unitary 
Development Plan Policy under S1/5. The post office is located on the ground floor with 
access on the corner elevation facing the road.  The dwelling comprises living 
accommodation at the ground floor and 4 bedrooms above, with the main entrance off 
Walmersley Road.  There is a shared yard area to the rear and on street parking for both 
properties.

The site is located within an area of mixed uses comprising both residential properties and a 
row of local shops to the east on Walmersley Old Road.  There is unrestricted parking 
directly infront of the shops, as well as an informal unmade car park to the rear and side. 

The dwellinghouse has been empty for over 2 years and the Post Office premises which is 
too small to provide and maintain effective services.  The application seeks the conversion 
of the ground floor of the dwelling to extend and improve the existing Post Office and to 
create a separate retail shop unit.   External alterations include a new shop front, roller 
shutter and entrance fronting Walmersley Road.    

The first floor would be converted to a 2 bedroomed flat and would have a separate 
entrance off Walmersley Road.  The doorway to the property would reuse materials and 
stone surrounds from the redundant dwelling entrance.  The yard would continue to be 
shared by both properties. 

Relevan
[...]
������)���

* *%"+

�

,�-����.���/����0���������1�������0��,%+*2-!�
�������������*+++%2+(2!

4

1
0

2

3

5

6

6
5
9

6
9
4

1

Shelter

The Lee

9

1

1

6
5
1

6
8
0

PO

3

6
7
8

5

6
3
5

��������	
���

125.9m

127.1m

Viewpoints

1
2

3

Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



  

Ward: Bury East - Redvales Item   05

Applicant: Mr Anand

Location: The Trafalgar, Manchester Old Road, Bury, BL9 0TB

Proposal: Change of use from public house to 5 no. flats with first floor extensions to side and 
rear and new access from Baron Street for parking (resubmission) 

Application Ref: 57830/Full Target Date: 21/10/2014

Recommendation: Minded to Approve
It is recommended that this application is Minded to Approve subject to the signing 
and completion a Section 106 agreement for recreation provision contribution in 
accordance with Policy RT2/2 of the adopted Unitary Development Plan and SPD1. 
Should the Section 106 not be signed and/or completed within a reasonable period, it 
is requested that the application be determined by the Development Manager under 
delegated powers.

Description
The application is a resubmission following a previous application for a similar scheme -
56944 - which the Planning Control Committee was 'Minded to Approve' in February 2014. 
The application was subsequently refused on 08/05/2014 due to lack of progress on the 
S106 legal agreement concerning recreation provision. The applicant has submitted this 
application with a view to completing the S106 legal agreement. 

The application relates to a vacant public house on the corner of Manchester Old Road and 
Baron Street, to south side of the Town Centre. It is a large detached two storey 
brick/render building with a slate roof.  There is a yard area to the rear and a driveway to 
the side with an existing access onto Manchester Old Road. There was also a second 
access onto Baron Street that has been blocked up with a concrete panelled fence. The 
property has been vacant for approximately one year.

The area is a mixed residential/commercial area with houses to the rear along Baron Street 
and to the south, over the metro line, along Manchester Old Road. There are commercial 
properties to the north, across Baron Street and an area of public open space opposite the 
site.

The proposal involves the change of use of the public house to five flats - (3x1bed and 
2x2bed). There would be parking to the side and rear and a small amenity space and bin 
store. The main pedestrian street access would be from the existing entrance on 
Manchester Old Road with vehicular access off Manchester Old Road and Baron Street. 

The scheme also involves first floor, hipped roof extensions, both measuring approx 5.5m 
by 4m, over the flat roofed outrigger at the rear/west elevation and over the single storey, 
pitched roof outrigger on the side/ south elevation. Both extensions would be finished in a 
render to match the main building with a slate tile roof. It is also proposed to render the 
existing red brick extensions that are on the side and rear.

The application includes the agreement for the applicant to enter into a S106 relating to 
recreation provision as set out in SPD 1 Open Space, Sport and Recreation Provision and 
New Housing Development.

It is noted that a similar application for 5 flats was presented to the Planning Control 
Committee, to be 'Minded for Approval subject to a S106 agreement on recreation provision' 

Page 69



in February this year. This was eventually refused due to lack of progress on the legal 
agreement - see Relevant Planning History. 

Relevant Planning History
56944 - Change of use from public house to 5 no. flats with first floor extensions to side and 
rear; new access from Baron Street for parking - The Planning Control Committee was 
'Minded to Approve' the proposal in February 2014 but the application was refused on 
08/05/2014 due to lack of progress on the S106 legal agreement concerning recreation 
provisio
[...]
otential for 
creating noise and disturbance. The proposal is considered acceptable and complies with 
UDP Policy H2/2 in respect to residential amenity.

Objection - The issues raised with regard to parking have been addressed in the 'Parking 
and Access' section above. Whilst the area, being on the edge of the town centre does have 
its parking issues, the proposal does have off road parking which is more than the existing 
public house (and flat above) and is therefore considered acceptable. 

Recreation Provision - The applicant has agreed to enter into a S106 legal agreement 
relating to recreation provision in accordance with Bury Unitary Development Plan Policy 
RT2/2 - Recreation Provision In New Residential Development and the associated 
Supplementary Planning Document 1 - Open Space, Sport and Recreation in New Housing 
Development. The contribution would be for £6,839.45 which relates to 4 flats only, as there 
was a flat above the previous pub. As such the proposal complies with Policy RT2/2 and 
associated guidance and therefore should be refused for this reason.

  
Statement in accordance with Article 31 Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) (Amendment) Order 2012

The proposal complies with the development plan and would improve the economic, social 
and environmental conditions of the area. It therefore comprises sustainable development 
and the Local Planning Authority worked proactively and positively to issue the decision 
without delay. The Local Planning Authority has therefore implemented the requirement in 
Paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Recommendation: Minded to Approve

Page 71



Conditions/ Reasons

1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the date 
of this permission.
Reason. Required to be imposed by Section 91 Town & Country Planning Act 
1990.

2. This decision relates to drawings numbered of 1, 2, 3, 5, 6 and 7 of 7 and the 
developme
[...]
�
��

�
�

�
��

�
	


�
�

��
�

��
�

�

�

��
��

��
��

�
��

��
�


�

	
��

�
��

��
�

�
�

��
�


�
�

��
�

��
�

��

�

��
��

��

�

�

��
��

��
��

�
��

��
�


�

	
��

�
��

��
�

�
�

��
�


�
�

��
�

��
�

��

�

��
��

��

�

�

��
�	

��
��

�

��� � ���


�
� �

� 
�


��
��

!
��

"
��


�
��

�

��

���
���

���
	

�
��#

��
"

���$

��

%

 �
&

�'
���

��

%

 �
&

�
�
�
��

�
�
��
	
�

�
�


�
�
��

�

�
�
��
�
�
�
��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�	

��




�
	
�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�
��
��
�
��
��
�
�
��
��
��
�
��
�
��
��
�
��

�
�
�� 
��
!
��
�!
�
�"
��
�
�
�"
#
#
��
$"
��"
��
�
%
�
��
��
&

��

�

(�

)
�


��
 �

&�
	

(*
+

 �
� 

��

�
�,

��
�

)
��

�
��

��
-

�

�&

��
�'

�.
��

�'�
�+

�)
(*

� �
�

/
�(

��
���

�0
�


��

� 1�

��
��

�

'


�&

�

1�

�

�

��
��

��
��

�
��

��
�


�2
��

(�
3$

��
 �

��

�
��

4$
��

�

��

���
���

Page 81



  

Ward: Bury East Item   06

Applicant: ADS

Location: Old County Court, Tenterden Street, Bury, BL9 0HJ

Proposal: Change of use from Office (B1) to Support and Counselling Centre (D1)

Application Ref: 57841/Full Target Date: 23/09/2014

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description
The site relates to part of a building which is located at the junction of Angouleme Way and 
Tenterden Street. The building is an impressive red brick build with traditional sliding sash 
windows and ornate stone entrance surround. Railings and a brick pillar boundary surround 
the site.  

The building is the former County Court which has previously been subdivided into four 
office suites in 2005. Unit 1 is the subject of this application and comprises part of the 
ground and first floor, with individual access taken directly from Tenterden Street.  

There are five allocated parking spaces in the car park to the north of the building.  

The application seeks the change of use from offices (Class B1) to a Counselling and 
Support Centre (Class D1).  The centre aims to provide education, training and 
employment 
[...]
sitively and proactively with the applicant to identify 
various solutions during the application process to ensure that the proposal comprised 
sustainable development and would improve the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area and would accord with the development plan. These were 
incorporated into the scheme and/or have been secured by planning condition. The Local 
Planning Authority has therefore implemented the requirement in Paragraphs 186-187 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework.

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Conditions/ Reasons

1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the date 
of this permission.
Reason. Required to be imposed by Section 91 Town & Country Planning Act 
1990.

2. This decision relates to the drawings received on 30 July 2014 and the 
development shall not be carried out except in accordance with the drawings 
hereby approved.
Reason. For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory standard of 
design pursuant to the policies of the Bury Unitary Development Plan listed.

For further information on the application please contact Helen Longworth on 0161 253 
5322

Page 85



����������������	�
���
��	�
�������

����������������������������������������

 No Window 

 No Window 

������� 

���!��
 "#$%&


��������������
	���������������'���

& &(")

�

*�+����,���-����.���������/�������.��*()&0+!�
�������������&)))(0)10!

Chy

1

The Old

40

50

19

29

Court House

Bury Grammar

(Secondary)

School (Girls)

Tennis Courts

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
��

�
�

�
�

��	
�����������������

Sub
w
ay

90.5m

Viewpoint

1

Page 86



������

��	
	�

�

Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



  

Ward: Prestwich - Holyrood Item   07

Applicant: Mr Murphy

Location: Land at 2 Kestrel Close, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 6SB

Proposal: Erection of new two storey dwelling (Re submission)

Application Ref: 57852/Full Target Date: 26/09/2014

Recommendation: Minded to Approve

It is recommended
[...]
e 128

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 September, 2014
	4 Planning Applications
	5 Delegated Decisions
	6 Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
215 

 
 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 30 September 2014 

 
 Present: Councillor A Cummings (in the Chair) 

Councillors S Briggs, S Carter, D Gunther, P Heneghan, 
D Jones, A Matthews, A Quinn, S Southworth and Y Wright 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

  
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

15 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

Councillor R Caserta 
 

 

P.316  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
 

P.317  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 SEPTEMBER, 2014  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

P.318  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to various 
applications for planning permission.  Supplementary information was also 
submitted in respect of application numbers: 56744, 57669, 57797, 57825, 57841 
and 57852. 

 
The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in respect 
of the applications submitted.  This was limited to three minutes for each speaker. 

 
Site Visits had taken place prior to the Committee meeting in respect of planning 
applications 56744 and 57797. 

 
Delegated decisions: 
 
1. That Approval be given to the following applications in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and 
supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions included: 

   
57669  Walshaw Motorbodies, Walshaw Road, Bury – Bury West – Elton 
Ward 
Single storey side extension and single storey spray booth at the rear 

 
57797  Site of Wesley House, Wesley Street, Tottington, Bury – 
Ramsbottom & Tottington – Tottington Ward 



Planning Control Committee, 30 September 2014  
 
 

 
216 

Repositioning of 2 no. bungalows (plots 4 & 5) with associated external  
works (retrospective) 

 
57825  Walmersley Post Office, 678 Walmersley Road, Bury – North 
Manor Ward 
Conversion of dwelling (C3) to shop (A1); 2 bed flat at first floor level; New shop 
front and roller shutters 

 
57841  Old County Court, Tenterden Street, Bury – Bury East Ward 
Change of use from Office (B1) to Support and Counselling Centre (D1) 

 
2. That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following 

applications in accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development 
Manager in the report and supplementary information submitted and subject to 
the conditions included: 

 
56744  Land at Bury Road/York Street, Radcliffe, Manchester – Radcliffe 
East Ward 
Hybrid full planning application for the erection of 153 no. dwellings together with 
associated works including the laying out of public open space, and the 
undertaking of engineering operations to remediate the site, raise the levels, 
construct an emergency access and development platform for future commercial 
development; Outline planning application for erection of a Class B1/B2 & B8 
development of 7435 m² 

 
Note:  The decision is subject to the addition of the following condition agreed at 
the Committee meeting:- 

 
Condition 47:  No putrescible waste shall be brought onto the site at any time for 
the purposes of land raising or ground works. 
Reason - In the interests of environmental amenity pursuant to UDP Policy  
MW3/2 Waste Recycling, MW4/1 Assessing Waste Disposal Proposals and MW4/2 
Development Control Conditions (Waste). 

 
57830  The Trafalgar, Manchester Old Road, Bury – Bury East Ward 
Change of use from public house to no.5 flats with first floor extensions to side 
and rear and new access from Baron Street for parking (resubmission) 

 
Note:  The Committee were informed that the paragraph within the report relating 
to Recreational Provision in respect of this application should read as follows:- 

 
Recreational Provision – The applicant has agreed to enter into a S106 legal 
agreement relating to recreation provision in accordance with Bury Unitary 
Development Plan Policy RT2/2 – Recreatiion Provision in New Residential 
Development and the associated Supplementary Planning Document 1 – Open 
Space, Sport and Recreation in New Housing Development.  The contribution 
would be for £6,839.45 which relates to 4 flats only, as there was a flat above the 
previous pub.  As such the proposal complies with Policy RT2/2 and associated 
guidance and therefore should be approved for this reason. 

 
57852  Land at Kestrel Close, Whitefield, Manchester – Prestwich – 
Holyrood Ward 



 Planning Control Committee, 30 September 2014
 
 

 
217 

Erection of new two storey dwelling (Resubmission) 
    

 
 

P.319  DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent Planning 
application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers. 

   
Delegated decision: 

 
To note the report. 
 
 

P.320  PLANNING APPEALS  
 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted which presented a list of 
recent planning appeals lodged and decided.  The report included a copy of the 
Appeal Decision and Costs Decision made by the Planning Inspectorate in relation 
to Planning Application 56249. 

 
Delegated decision: 

 
To note the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR A CUMMINGS 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm) 
 
 


